I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, February 22, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 20.

POWERS OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES.

B. F. 87.

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred and twenty-nine (729) of the code, in relation to the powers of library trustees.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Use of libraries by nonresidents. That section seven hundred and twenty-nine (729) of the code be amended by inserting in the sixteenth line thereof after the word, "library" the words, "to authorize the use of such libraries by nonresidents of such cities and towns and to fix charges therefor."

Approved March 2, 1900.

CHAPTER 21.

LEVY OF TAXES FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES.

H. F. 54.

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred and thirty-two (732) of the code, relating to the levying of taxes for library purposes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Library tax. That section seven hundred and thirty-two (732) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by inserting before the word "cities" in the fifth line of said section the words "all other," and by striking out of the same line the words "of the second class"; also by striking out the following words in the seventh and eighth lines of said section, to-wit: "Of the first class having a population of twenty-five thousand or over," and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "and towns."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in full force and effect on and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines. Iowa.

Approved March 5, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader March 6, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 22.

LEVY OF TAXES FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES.

H. F. 857.

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred and thirty-two (732) of the code as amended, relating to the powers of city and town councils to levy taxes for library purposes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Library tax. That section seven hundred and thirty-two (782) of the code as amended, be and is hereby amended by striking out the words "the tax" in the fifteenth line thereof and inserting the words: "such tax or so much thereof as it may deem necessary to promote library interests."